



AGK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.1343 OF 2026

Salman Daud Shaikh

... Petitioner

V/s.

Dnyandeep Cooperative Credit
Society Limited & Others

... Respondents

ATUL
GANESH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
ATUL GANESH
KULKARNI
Date: 2026.03.24
16:11:48 +0530

Mr. Niranjana Mogre for the petitioner.

Mr. Pradeep Gole for respondent No.1.

Mr. O.A. Chandurkar, Additional G.P. with Ms. Mamta
S. Srivastava, AGP for respondent No.2-State.

Ms. Amita Chaware i/by Bhide & Associates for
respondent No.3.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : MARCH 24, 2026

P.C.:

1. The challenge in this writ petition arises out of issuance of certificate under Section 101 of the Maharashtra Cooperative Societies Act, 1960 ("MCS Act").
2. The petitioner is disputing the address and execution of documents. These being disputed questions of fact, this Court in its limited jurisdiction cannot adjudicate upon the disputed questions of fact. Therefore, it shall be open for the petitioner to raise such contentions before the Revisional Authority. The petitioner is, therefore, relegated to the statutory remedy of revision.



3. It is made clear this Court has not considered merits of contentions raised by both sides.
4. However, parties shall maintain status quo for a period of two weeks from today.
5. It is made clear that the benefit of this order shall be restricted to the petitioner only.
6. The writ petition stands disposed of in above terms. No costs.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)